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Present 

 
Kowanyama Boardroom 

Cr. Charmaine Lawrence 
 
 

  
 

 
Cr. Territa Dick 
Cr. Teddy Bernard 
Cr. Coralie Lawrence 
Cr. Charmaine Lawrence  
Cr. Richard Stafford 
Kevin Bell - Chief Executive Officer 
Leah Chambers - Executive Manager Community Services & Cultural Heritage 

  
Cairns Boardroom Chris McLaughlin – Manager Governance  
 Danae Maltby - Governance Officer  

 
Remote (via teams)  Joe Cristaldi - Executive Manager Corporate Services and Finance  

 

1. Opening/Welcome 

Meeting commenced at 9:11AM. 

Mayor Territa Dick welcomed the Councillors and Executive Team to the October Council Meeting and paid 
respects to Traditional Owners and Elders (past and present).  

 

2. Conflicts of Interest 

Councillors advise that there is no Conflict of Interest to be declared.  
 

3. Previous Minutes / Action Items 

a. Previous Minutes 

RESOLUTION: Minutes (September Ordinary Council Meeting) 

Minutes from the June Ordinary Council Meeting 24 September 2024 to be adopted as true and accurate. 

Moved: Cr. Charmaine Lawrence 
Seconded: Cr. Teddy Bernard   

CARRIED 

b. Action Items 

Action Items register was noted and tabled.  
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4. Reports 

4.1. Mayor, Deputy, and Councillor Updates – VERBAL UPDATE 

Cr. Territa Dick provided verbal update on Councillor activities. Information was noted by Council.  

4.2. Chief Executive Officer 

4.2.1. Information Report – Verbal update 

Kevin Bell (CEO) provided verbal CEO information report to Council. Information report was noted by Council. 

Cr. Territa Dick left the meeting at 9:27am. Cr. Territa Dick returned to the meeting at 9:32am 
 

Cr. Charmaine Lawrence left the meting at 9:50am. Cr. Charmaine Lawrence returned to the meeting at 
9:53am. 

 

4.2.2. Agenda report 

a. 2025 Council Meeting Dates  

RESOLUTION:  That Council approve dates for the 2025 Council Meetings. 

Moved: Cr. Teddy Bernard 
Seconded Cr. Coralie Lawrence  

CARRIED 

b.   Commercial rent discount  

RESOLUTION:  That Council resolve to approve a commercial rate discount for Approved Contractor Outback 

Electrics (ABN 42201636003) at the Contractor’s Camp by reducing the weekly rate from $853.00 to $450.00 on 

the basis of long-term commercial occupancy, making a total discount of $403.00 per week and $20,972.00 per 

annum (47% reduction).   

Moved: Cr. Richard Stafford 
Seconded Cr. Coralie Lawrence  

CARRIED 

4.3. Executive Manager Corporate Services and Finance 

4.3.1. Information Report 

a. Governance Information Report 

Chris McLaughlin (Manager Governance) presented the Governance report to Council. Information report was 

noted by Council. 

• Councillors confirmed delegation to PBC to confirm new road name for the subdivision.   
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b. Finance Information Report  

Joe Cristaldi (EMCSF) presented the Finance report to Council. Information report was noted by Council 

c. Human Resources Information Report 

Joe Cristaldi (EMCSF) presented the HR report to Council. Information report was noted by Council. 

4.3.2. Agenda Report 

a. Policy and Procedure  

RESOLUTION:  That Council adopts the:  

Revised statutory Standing Orders and Model Meeting Procedures for Local Government Meetings issued by the 

Department of State Development, Infrastructure, Local Government and Planning in July 2024.   

Moved: Cr. Richard Stafford 
Seconded: Cr. Charmaine Lawrence   

CARRIED 
Cr. Territa Dick left the meeting at 10:30am. Cr. Territa Dick returned to the meeting at 10:33am. 

4.4. Executive Manager Roads, Infrastructure and Essential Services 

4.4.1. Information Report 

Kevin Bell, (CEO) presented EMRIES Information report to Council. Information report was noted by Council.  

4.4.2. Agenda report  

For noting, Cr. Territa Dick resides on Pindi Street, however Council confirms that there is no COI for Cr. Territa 
Dick to participate in and vote on agenda report 4.4.2.a Tender – Pindi Street rectification.  
 

a. Tender – Pindi Street Rectification  

RESOLUTION:  Subject to confirming grant funder endorsement of supplier program via EOT, Council resolve to 

award Bartos Construction Pty Ltd (ACN 611569674) contract KASC-2024-025 (Stormwater Improvements Pindi 

St Subdivision Rectification – Kowanyama – Tender KASC2024_025) for a price of up to $2,799,600.00 (GST Excl), 

and delegate authority to the Chief Executive Officer to do all things necessary to enter into the contract, approve 

variations within available grant funds, and pay invoices thereunder as and when due. 

Moved: Cr. Richard Stafford 
Seconded: Cr. Coralie Lawrence  

CARRIED 
 

 

Meeting closed for short break: 10:55am – 12:01pm 
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4.5. Executive Manager Community Services and Cultural Heritage 

4.5.1. Information Report 

Leah Chambers, EMCS&CH presented EMCS&CH information report to Council. Information report was noted 
by Council. 

4.5.2. Agenda report  

a. Request for Quote (RFQ) – Long Day Care Provider  

RESOLUTION:  That Council, as Grantee of the Community Child Care Fund Restricted (CCCFR) Program resolve 

to approve submitting One Tree Community Services Inc (ABN 74 914 567 313) to The Commonwealth for approval 

as a subcontractor in accordance with conditions outlined in the Commonwealth Standard Grant Agreement. 

Subject to funder endorsement, delegate authority to the CEO to do all things necessary to enter into the contract, 

approve variations, and pay invoices thereunder as and when due.  

Moved: Cr. Charmaine Lawrence 
Seconded: Cr. Teddy Bernard    

CARRIED 

5. Other Business 

Nil  

6. Closed Business  

That pursuant to section 254J(3)(d)of the Local Government Regulation 2012 (Qld), Council resolves to go into 
closed business for agenda item: 

6.1 Rates concession  

Moved: Cr. Teddy Bernard 
Seconded: Cr. Coralie Lawrence     

CARRIED 
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Out of Closed Business  

         Council resolves to move out of Closed Business 

Moved: Cr. Territa Dick 
Seconded: Cr. Richard Stafford     

CARRIED 

 

a. Rates concession  

RESOLUTION:  In accordance with Council’s Concession Policy, Council resolves to decline a partial rebate equal 

to 75% of the 2024-2025 General Rate Levy.   

Moved: Cr. Teddy Bernard 
Seconded: Cr. Charmaine Lawrence     

CARRIED 

 
Meeting closed: 12:31pm  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Meeting Type Day / Origin Month Year Subject Action Item Lead Officer Current Progress Current 

Status

Target Date for Completion

Council 

Meeting

19 January 2021 First Aid EMHR - require more defibrillators available across all work places EMCFS Mar-2024: Met with LMS - provided overview of current services and 

capabilities can offer. Potential for new HR recruitment to have WHS 

capabilities. Governance have been undertaking quotes for WHS 

Training, Evacuation Training, updated evac plans and diagrams. 

CEO discuss with current Paramedic to provide First Aid training to 

nominated staff. Governance seek quote/proposal from CRANAPlus.

May 2024: Looking to discuss training options with QAS and 

identifying First Officer requirements.

June 2024: QAS officer will be departing community and Council are 

currently exploring replacement options. 

September 2024: EMCSCH working through CPR and First Aid. Follow-

up with HR regarding defib's and mounting as appropriate. 

Oct 2024: Still a work in progress - delegated to WHS Officer

In progress

Council 

Meeting

22 February 2023 Planning Scheme AMG to ensure new Planning Scheme consider new cemetery 

area

EMCFS Jan 2024: No further updates

Feb 2024: No further updates

Mar 2024: No further updates

May 2024: No further updates 

Jun 2024: No further updates

Sep 2024: No further updates

Oct 2024: No further updates

Nov 2024: Lodged eGrants application for funding

In progress

Council 

Meeting
30 May 2024 Vehicles EMRIES to draft letter to residents re: vehicles on roads or in yards. EMRIES

August 2024: RJ met with EM Community Services, ES Manager 

including Department of Housing to agree on a strategy and 

alternative processes to remove the car bodies. 

Sep 2024: EMRIES to do a report to CEO with recommendation on 

process moving forward. Report will incoroprate Risks and WH&S 

concerns as well as financial implications.

Oct 2024: Continuing works to get this done

Nov 2024: Continuing to be a WIP. Social Media Comms and Council 

officer door knocking.

In progress

Council 

Meeting
27 Aug 2024 Community Safety Plan

Council supports the review of the Community Safety Plan in 

2024/25 and gives direction to the Chief Executive Officer to 

progress.

CEO

Sep 2024: EMCSCH to start work on Safety Plan Review

Oct 2024: Work in Progress, to be presented at December Ordinary 

Meeting

Nov 2024: Work in Progress

In progress

Council 

Meeting
27 Aug 2024 Cattle Company

CEO to obtain further and better particulars re income and 

expenditure of the liquidator for the Kowanyama Cattle Company 

Pty Ltd.

CEO

Sep 2024: AMG to follow up with PwC to gain further breakdown of 

Financials.

Oct 2024: Continue to be a WIP

Nov 2024: Continue to be a WIP

In progress

KASC ACTION ITEMS REGISTER
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42.2.a –Local Resilience Action Plan (LRAP) 

Title: Local Resilience Action Plan   

Author: Chief Executive Officer 

Meeting Date: 25 November 2024 

 

Resolution: That Council adopts the Local Resilience Action Plan (LRAP), which has been developed in response to the 
strategic objectives for disaster resilience outlined in the Cape York and Torres Strait Regional Resilience Strategy, 
endorsed by Torres Cape Indigenous Council Alliance (TCICA) on the 13th July 2022.  

 
Background: 
To strengthen disaster resilience in communities the Queensland Government through its Queensland Reconstruction 
Authority (QRA) developed a program of work to ensure every region across Queensland is part of a locally led, 
regionally coordinated and state-facilitated blueprint to strengthen disaster resilience. The QRA partnered with 
regional Councils to develop Regional Resilience Strategies through a co-design process and place-based approach 
to assist communities to understand and identify their needs.   

The Government were committed to ensuring every region across Queensland developed and implemented their 
respective Resilience Strategies and local resilience action plans by 2022.  

In March 2021, representatives of TCICA and Torres Strait Islands Regional Council (TSIRC) engaged in “Big Map” 
workshops, which enabled a multidisciplinary approach of engagement across the Cape at both a regional and local 
level with elected officials, senior leaders and disaster management groups.  

Through these workshops Queensland Government partnered with 14 councils to deliver the Cape York and Torres 
Strait Regional Resilience Strategy which harnesses local expertise to champion a holistic approach to disaster 
resilience for the region.  

Additionally, the Strategies are supported by Local Resilience Action Plans that set out the specific projects and 
initiatives needed to meet the objectives set out in the Strategy. The actions plans are provided to all partnering 
Councils of the Cape York and Torres Strait Regional Resilience Strategy to implement.  

 

Resolution:  That Council adopts the Local Resilience Action Plan (LRAP), which has been developed in response to the 
strategic objectives for disaster resilience outlined in the Cape York and Torres Strait Regional Resilience Strategy, 
endorsed by Torres Cape Indigenous Council Alliance (TCICA) on the 13th July 2022. 
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Attachment:  

• Local Resilience Action Plan  

  

  

  

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 OFFICIAL#

Cover



 OFFICIAL#

Action ID
Line of 

Resilience 
Strategic Pathway Action Asset / Value Type Action Type 

Applicable Hazard, 
Trend, Stress or 

Shock Addressed

Issue / Resilience Need 
Addressed

Background (supporting justification, origins of the issue, supporting policy positions etc.) Benefits (Specific)
Stakeholders and 

Partners
Responsibility

Internal / External 
Interoperability 

Primary QSDR 
Objective

Scale Priority Funding Type 
Estimated 

Budget
Funding Sources

KASC.RT01 Roads and 
Transport

Maintain physical 
connection to our 
places and people 
through enhanced 
transport options.

Conduct an audit of current signage at known 
flood affected roads, including the adequacy 
of the existing flood depth markers with a 
view to upgrade known trouble spots to 
digital and automated signage. 

Road Network - 
Whole

New 
Infrastructure

Flood Continued betterment to 
community access routes to 
reduce isolation 

Maintaining signage accurately and timely is a real issue for remote councils due to access and mobility 
issues and time it takes for staff to physically drive to a location and erect signage. This results often in 
signage being absent or not collected. 

1. Increased accuracy of road conditions
2. Upgraded warning methodologies
3. Saving of time and effort from Emergency response staff
4. Enhance safety for travellers 

DTMR, Regional Roads 
groups, Councils, QRA

Stakeholder led LDMP, and 
Operational Plans, 
Asset management

3 - We seek new 
opportunities to 
reduce disaster 
risk

Medium High Both 11 - $35,000 Black Spot, North Queensland 
Natural Disasters Mitigation 
Program

KASC.RT02 Roads and 
Transport 

Maintaining strong 
connections with 
betterment 
projects and 
working together 
for improved wet 
season access.

Continue to update prioritised list of local 
road betterment projects for locations that 
are frequently impacted by natural hazard 
(i.e. flood, landslip etc)

Road Network - 
Local 

Baseline Data 
Capture

Flood, Landslide Strategic prioritisation of 
improvements to supply chain 
routes

Local and state roads are the lifeblood of many communities and when roads are cut this also cuts access 
to supply, economy, employment and medical care. It is also a primary source of recovery funding in 
hotspot repair as demonstrated by the REDI index. Closed roads present risks for travellers and locals 
attempting to cross, increases rescue activities and impairs the ability for disaster management to 
continue operations themselves, requiring additional resources such as winches and boats.  

1. Ensuring access and resupply networks are maintained.
2. Ensuring evacuation networks are available and/or isolation is 
minimised. 
3. Reduces cost of repair after an event 
4. Reduces issues of crossing flooded roads 

Council, QRA Council led Corporate Plans, 
Operational Plan 
and Asset 
Management 

4 - We 
continually 
improve how we 
prepare for, 
respond to and 
recover from 
disasters

Medium High Operational 
Expenditure

< $10,000 Local Government Grants and 
Subsidies Program, 
Queensland Resilience and 
Risk Reduction Fund, 
Transport Improvement 
Development Scheme

KASC.RT05 Roads and 
Transport 

Maintain physical 
connection to our 
places and people 
through enhanced 
transport options.

Develop a causeway program which identifies 
opportunities across the region for causeway 
upgrade or replacement over a specified time 
horizon with flood monitoring systems to be 
installed at all creek/crossings

Road Network - 
Local 

Infrastructure 
Upgrades

Flood Strategic prioritisation of 
improvements to supply chain 
routes

A number of causeways within the region become subject to inundation easily during a flood event. This 
results in a number of roads that become cut resulting in isolation and severing transport networks. It is 
then a lengthy process for Council to re-open these roads once flood waters clears which further delays 
recovery timeframes.

1. Continuous improvement in supply chain and access flows on 
to benefit all aspect of a community reliant upon road links
2. Reduction in isolation issues
3. Capital works prioritisation
4. Identification of key cut off locations 
5. Enhanced safety for visitors and road users

Council, QRA, TCICA Council led Corporate Plans, 
Operational Plan 
and Asset 
Management 

3 - We seek new 
opportunities to 
reduce disaster 
risk

Medium High Both 151 - 
$500,000

Queensland Resilience and 
Risk Reduction Fund, 
Transport Improvement 
Development Scheme

KASC.HS04 Human and 
Social

Capacity building at 
every step.

Develop a publicly available, Community 
Action Guide or Emergency Preparedness Kit 
tailored for your region 

Community 
Awareness

Public and open 
programs

All hazards Support for disaster management 
resources, capability and capacity

Local community members, particularly those that are new to the community, may not be aware of what 
they are able to do around their homes and properties to prepare for a natural hazard event. Community 
members all access information in different ways. printed matter sometimes suits those who are not 
immediate internet users, while guides prepared specifically for your region may be more interesting to 
the community rather than generic information. Can be used as a resource for community training and 
awareness days, Get ready packs and the like. 

1. Improve community awareness regarding natural hazard risks.
2. Reduce the risk of flying debris and damage to property
3. Reduce the call outs to volunteers for properties which are not 
ready
4. Improve the philosophy that there is a role for everyone and 
risk understanding 

Council, QRA, TCICA, 
LDMG, community 
groups

Stakeholder led Disaster Dashboard 
project, 
operational plans, 
LDMP

All Objectives Medium High Operational 
Expenditure

11 - $35,000 Get Ready Queensland, 
Queensland Resilience and 
Risk Reduction Fund, State 
Government Financial Aid

KASC.TI05 Towns and 
Infrastructure

Maintaining our 
assets to cater for 
extended isolation 
in disaster season.

Ensure a digitised asset management system Built Assets Baseline Data 
Capture

All hazards Improved facilitating 
infrastructure or innovation in 
digital connectivity, water and 
energy

In order to make well informed decisions on asset management a digitised asset management system is 
required to be fully informed of the life cycle, condition, location, type, maintenance records and more of 
each council owned or managed assets in all networks: water, sewer, roads, drainage, open space, green, 
blue and built,

1. Improves internal knowledge and understanding of assets 
2. Improves decision making ability 
3. Improves ability to apply for and accurately describe 
infrastructure upgrade requirements
4. Improves access to funding opportunities

Council, DSDSATSIP Internal Council Corporate Plan, 
Asset Management 

3 - We seek new 
opportunities to 
reduce disaster 
risk

Large High Both 36- 
$150,000

Local Government Grants and 
Subsidies Program

KASC.TI07 Towns and 
Infrastructure

Maintaining our 
assets to cater for 
extended isolation 
in disaster season.

Ensure assets and systems reliant on 
telecommunications (SCADA, automated 
signage etc) maintains connectivity during 
events

Disaster, Resilience 
and Sustainability 

Infrastructure 
Upgrades

All hazards Improved facilitating 
infrastructure or innovation in 
digital connectivity, water and 
energy

Many communities lose communications with power outages or cuts, damage and interruptions further 
down the line. To ensure continuation of critical infrastructure, communities which rely on connections 
to operate require an alternate telecommunications system 

1. Ensure seamless and efficient disaster management
2. Assist in recovery by providing continued essential services. 
3. Business continuity for essential services

Council, LDMG Internal Council Corporate Plan, 
Asset 
Management, 
LDMP 

5 - We seek new 
opportunities to 
reduce disaster 
risk

Medium High Both 36- 
$150,000

Local Government Grants and 
Subsidies Program

KASC.DM04 Disaster 
Management 

NA Ensure SES volunteers are appropriately 
trained and have the appropriate equipment 
available for use during an event

Disaster, Resilience 
and Sustainability 

Disaster 
Management 
Resources

All hazards Support for disaster management 
resources, capability and capacity

Many communities are suffering from population decline, heightened population transience and lower 
volunteer rates. Maintaining a volunteer base which is appropriately trained, knows the region, the 
townships, use and access to equipment, has appropriate licencing and the like is essential for adequate 
and effective response to calls for help during and emergency.

1. Increased ability to respond to natural hazard events. 
2. Reduced reliance on Council resources during and after events.
3. Maintains integrity and enthusiasm of volunteer base
4. Enhances community confidence and cohesion

Council, LDMG Stakeholder led Corporate Plan, 
LDMP 

All Objectives Medium High Operational 
Expenditure

11 - $35,000 SES Support Grant

KASC.TI09 Towns and 
Infrastructure

Understanding our 
resilience baseline 
and ensuring 
adequate disaster 
management 
resources.

Ensure there are suitable locations for last 
place of refuge, community evacuation or 
meeting places and that these locations have 
required infrastructure and facilities to cater 
of the expected stay such as bathroom, 
heating, cooling, kitchens, power and so on as 
required by your community circumstances 

Disaster, Resilience 
and Sustainability 

Infrastructure 
Upgrades

All hazards Improved facilitating 
infrastructure or innovation in 
digital connectivity, water and 
energy

Communities respond in different ways to different hazards and the need for a place of refuge or 
community gathering place may arise before, during or after an event. it is important that authorities 
have nominated a place where people can meet and it is fit-for-purpose.  In addition changing weather 
patterns mean that traditional meeting places circumstances may have changed over time, so a review of 
functionality is recommended. . 

Is the place or building free of hazards risk (flood, bushfire) and structurally sound? Is it in a location that 
is accessible and wont be cut off or isolated? Does the building have kitchens, bathrooms, water, back up 
power source? Heating, cooling and air circulation? Is it large enough for current population or expected 
meeting? The review should result in a clear scope and costed actions for improvement and funding 
applications. 

1. Understand strengths and weaknesses in the community and 
ability to cater for people should the need arise.
2. Prioritise future works and building upgrades to improve 
disaster resilience.
3. Increase risk awareness.
4. Improve capacity of Council assets to function during and after 
disaster events.
6. Reduce the need for post event interventions 
7. Expedite the recovery process. 

Council, LDMG Stakeholder led Corporate Plan, 
LDMP 

All Objectives Small High Operational 
Expenditure

11 - $35,000 Local Government Grants and 
Subsidies Program, 
Queensland Resilience and 
Risk Reduction Fund

KASC.DM05 Disaster 
Management 

NA Ensure there is a suitable Local Disaster 
Coordination Centre (LDCC)  for the locality 
with all essential infrastructure and accessible 
location which is separate from (or able to be 
separated from) regular council or 
organisational functions.  

Disaster, Resilience 
and Sustainability 

Infrastructure 
Upgrades

All hazards Support for disaster management 
resources, capability and capacity

Many Communities the local council chambers or CEO office functions as the LDCC. For disasters or 
hazards with extended operational periods (e.g. pandemic, biosecurity threats, ongoing isolation from 
flood waters) this may not be suitable. 

1. Ensure seamless and efficient disaster management
2. Ensure DM bodies can undertake all required and necessary 
actions during and event unhindered
3. Business continuity for local government 

Council, LDMG Stakeholder led Corporate Plan, 
LDMP 

All Objectives Medium High Both 36- 
$150,000

Local Government Grants and 
Subsidies Program

KASC.TI11 Towns and 
Infrastructure

Understanding our 
resilience baseline 
and ensuring 
adequate disaster 
management 
resources.

Identify and implement cool places of refuge 
for small, isolated communities

Disaster, Resilience 
and Sustainability 

Infrastructure 
Upgrades

Heatwave Understanding the baseline and 
achieving baseline resilience in all 
communities

Cool places of refuge (also known as cool places or cool centres) are places where community members 
can go if they cannot keep cool at home. 

Cool places require adequate seating, food supplies, toilets and accessible drinking water. Depending 
upon the severity of a heat event and expected visitors, some locations may also require medical support 
and security. Locations pre-identified as cool places, like community centres and libraries, should have 
power and water redundancies in the event of widespread power outages. Consideration should be given 
to location and transport arrangements, as those most vulnerable to heat illnesses may not have their 
own transport

1. Prioritise future building works to enhance cool refuge 
capability of identified Council buildings.
2. Provide 'place of last resort' heatwave capacity across the local 
government area.

Council, LDMG Stakeholder led LDMP 1 - We 
understand the 
potential disaster 
risks we face

Small High Operational 
Expenditure

< $10,000 Local Government Grants and 
Subsidies Program, 
Queensland Resilience and 
Risk Reduction Fund

KASC.TI12 Towns and 
Infrastructure

Understanding our 
resilience baseline 
and ensuring 
adequate disaster 
management 
resources.

Identify areas in need of level 3 flood 
modelling

Disaster, Resilience 
and Sustainability 

Baseline Data 
Capture

Flood Understanding the baseline and 
achieving baseline resilience in all 
communities

The state has a flood model overlay prepared post 2011 (QFAO) for many catchments which provides a 
level 2 (basic)  model of potential flood extents which is useful information for planning and disaster 
management. However for more detailed planning and asset management, a more accurate - or level 3 
study, is required which will include information on depth, flow characteristics such as speed and 
velocity. 

1. Increased understanding of flood risk.
2. Improve long term planning to better respond to flood risk. 
3. Greater understanding of risk 

Council, LDMG, 
DSDSATSIP, QRA

Internal Council LDMP, Planning 
Scheme 

1 - We 
understand the 
potential disaster 
risks we face

Medium High Operational 
Expenditure

36- 
$150,000

National Flood Mitigation 
Infrastructure Fund, North 
Queensland Natural Disasters 
Mitigation Program, 
Queensland Resilience and 
Risk Reduction Fund

KASC.DM06 Disaster 
Management

NA Improve functionality, useability and 
promotion of the local or regional Disaster 
Dashboard such as ensuring cameras and river 
data is accessible, back end interoperability 
and practitioner access.
Increase the community's use of the local or 
regional Disaster Dashboard 

Community 
Awareness

Training and 
Capacity 
building 

All hazards Support for disaster management 
resources, capability and capacity

The Disaster dashboards have the capacity to operate for disaster and emergency management 
practitioners, community and government which abilities to store and record much information. This 
platform should be used as much as possible as a one stop during disasters for all stakeholders to access 
information needed to manage situations effectively. 

1. Improve common access to data and information
2. Improve community access to accurate information
3. Contribute to reinforcing the Dashboard as the source of 
information
4. Improve outcomes and understanding of natural hazard 
events.
5. Reduce burden on Council and DM officers to respond to 
individual community queries 

TCICA, Council, LDMG Stakeholder led Disaster Dashboard 
project, 
operational plans, 
LDMP

All Objectives Large High Operational 
Expenditure

11 - $35,000 Get Ready Queensland

KASC.TI14 Towns and 
Infrastructure

Maintaining our 
assets to cater for 
extended isolation 
in disaster season.

Install automated flood signage at key river 
crossings

Disaster, Resilience 
and Sustainability 

Flood Warning / 
Gauge Network

Flood Strategic prioritisation of 
improvements to supply chain 
routes

Many communities must drive long distances to erect road closure signage and remove it later which 
generates issues of trust, time consumption, responsibility, safety, confidence by motorists and so on. 
The practice of physical sign erection at remote locations in quickly changing circumstances is in efficient 
and costly and on many occasions in accurate 

1. Improve understanding of flood risk.
2. Improve communication of potential flood impacts. 
3. Contributes to real-time information for road closures and 
isolation issues for supply chain and travellers 
4. Reduces issues of crossing flooded roads 
5. Reduces the burden on people physically driving long distances 
to check roads and adjust signage. 

Council, LDMG, QRA, 
DTMR, 

Stakeholder led LDMP, Regional 
Roads and Bridges 
programs 

3 - We seek new 
opportunities to 
reduce disaster 
risk

Large High Both 36- 
$150,000

National Flood Mitigation 
Infrastructure Fund, 
Queensland Resilience and 
Risk Reduction Fund, Works 
for Queensland

KASC.TI17 Towns and 
Infrastructure

Striving for reliable 
and consistent 
services and 
networks.

Provide back up power source to critical 
water infrastructure

Water Network Infrastructure 
Upgrades

All hazards Support to transition to 
renewable and independent 
energy technologies 

Local Government water networks is critical infrastructure integral to community function, public health,  
and  critical to disaster management.  
 It is essential that council networks can operate in circumstances of energy loss to ensure the 
community and disaster response continues to function. The quicker communities and continue regular 
services the quicker recovery will be. 

An audit should respond to the question of whether the water network can continue to operate in the 
event of loss of primary energy source. Are there gaps in service continuity and if so how will this be 
mitigated? 
 The audit should result in a clear scope and costed actions for improvement and funding applications. 

1. Ensuring access to critical networks during natural disasters.
2. Minimise instances of community needing to leave their 
residence to access critical infrastructure during and immediately 
after natural disasters.
3. Reducing stress on Council resources during and after natural 
disaster events to allow Council to focus on immediate needs.
4. Improving functionality of Council owned and managed 
utilities.
5. Avoiding public health issues  

Council Internal Council Operational Plans, 
Asset Management 

4 - We 
continually 
improve how we 
prepare for, 
respond to and 
recover from 
disasters

Small High Both 36- 
$150,000

Local Government Grants and 
Subsidies Program, 
Queensland Resilience and 
Risk Reduction Fund

LOCAL RESILIENCE ACTIONS
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KASC.TI18 Towns and 
Infrastructure

Maintaining our 
assets to cater for 
extended isolation 
in disaster season.

Provide back-up power source to critical 
sewer infrastructure including pump stations 

Sewer Network Infrastructure 
Upgrades

All hazards Support to transition to 
renewable and independent 
energy technologies 

Local Government sewer networks is critical infrastructure integral to community function, public health,  
and  critical to disaster management.  
 It is essential that council networks can operate in circumstances of energy loss to ensure the 
community and disaster response continues to function. The quicker communities and continue regular 
services the quicker recovery will be. 

An audit should respond to the question of whether the sewer network can continue to operate in the 
event of loss of primary energy source. Are there gaps in service continuity and if so how will this be 
mitigated? 
 The audit should result in a clear scope and costed actions for improvement and funding applications. 

1. Ensuring access to critical networks during natural disasters.
2. Minimise instances of community needing to leave their 
residence to access critical infrastructure during and immediately 
after natural disasters.
3. Reducing stress on Council resources during and after natural 
disaster events to allow Council to focus on immediate needs.
4. Improving functionality of Council owned and managed 
utilities. 
5. Avoiding public health issues 

Council Internal Council Operational Plans, 
Asset Management 

5 - We 
continually 
improve how we 
prepare for, 
respond to and 
recover from 
disasters

Small High Both 36- 
$150,000

Gambling Community Benefit 
Fund, Local Government 
Grants and Subsidies Program, 
Queensland Resilience and 
Risk Reduction Fund, Works 
for Queensland

KASC.HS14 Human and 
Social

Maintaining social 
connectedness 
including 
celebrating 
language and 
culture.

Provide disaster communications in languages 
other than English

Disaster, Resilience 
and Sustainability 

Disaster 
Management 
Resources

All hazards Celebration of local culture and 
language and highlighting 
connection to Country 

Many communities now have substantial sectors of their residents with backgrounds other than from the 
region and also language other than English. See for example award winning Wujal Wujal Council 
information in Kuku Yulangi. It is important that all sectors of the community understand their risk. 
Groups include permanent residents with language other than English, visiting and visa workers, tourists 
and new residents. Get Ready provides significant resources in many languages. 

1. Improve community awareness regarding natural hazard risks.
2. Reducing stress on LDMG and Volunteer resources during and 
after natural disaster events.
3. Increase community preparedness and the individual role 

Council, LDMG, 
Community 

Stakeholder led LDMG, Community 
safety Plans 

2 - We work 
together to 
better manage 
disaster risk

Small High Operational 
Expenditure

11 - $35,000 Get Ready Queensland, 
Queensland Resilience and 
Risk Reduction Fund

KASC.HS15 Human and 
Social

Capacity building at 
every step.

Review Council's existing disaster community 
education activities and embed extreme heat 
and heatwave vulnerabilities and risks

Community 
Awareness

Plans and 
Strategy

Heatwave Support for disaster management 
resources, capability and capacity

Council undertakes a range of community education and engagement activities as part of its disaster 
management responsibilities. Low levels of awareness and understanding of heatwave risks remain 
common across Queensland, and Australia. 

Existing activities may include: disaster dashboard; social media channels; printed and online educational 
material; pre-existing relationships with community organisations; attendance at community events; 
school-aged events; Get Ready activities, etc.

1. Enhance awareness of heatwave risks.
2. Increase community preparedness to heatwaves.

Council, LDMG, 
Community 

Stakeholder led LDMG, Community 
safety Plans 

2 - We work 
together to 
better manage 
disaster risk

Small High Operational 
Expenditure

< $10,000 Queensland Resilience and 
Risk Reduction Fund

KASC.RT11 Roads and 
Transport 

Developing 
pathways for 
improvement to air 
networks for 
economic and 
disaster resilience.

Undertake remedial actions each year in 
accordance with the CASA Airstrip 
accreditation audit and undertake major 
upgrades to runway and apron

Airstrips and Airports Infrastructure 
Upgrades

All Hazards Continued improvements to 
alternate transport and access 
options including airstrips and 
sea freight 

The regular accreditation audit will provide a list of remedial actions or suggested improvements and non 
compliances. Local and regional airstrips can initiate and annual review of audits to ensure continual 
improvements are made and regular small upgrades will protect against costly major upgrades. 

1. Increase access and resupply networks.
2. Improve connectivity within the transport network. 
3. Improve access to essential services (such as allowing RFDS 
planes to land).

Council Internal Council Operational Plans, 
Asset Management 

4 - We 
continually 
improve how we 
prepare for, 
respond to and 
recover from 
disasters

Large High Both 151 - 
$500,000

Local Government Grants and 
Subsidies Program, Remote 
Airstrip Upgrade Program

KASC.TI25 Towns and 
Infrastructure

Striving for reliable 
and consistent 
services and 
networks.

Work with stakeholders  for appropriate back-
up power source to Telecommunications 
towers

Communications Infrastructure 
Upgrades

All hazards Improvement in digital 
connectivity

Telecommunication assets are owned by the federal government. Engagement feedback indicates that 
there are disparate results in engagement with local representatives through the LDMG and also wide 
variation in the back up power options for various assets. The LDMG should nominate a required period 
of back up, identify if gaps existing in the network locally and work with stakeholders  through their 
regional representative for consistent and adequate back up power to be provided. 

1. Enabling community members to maintain communication 
with family and authorities. 
2. Enabling disaster management efforts to continue on regular 
comms channels
3. Enabling community to access information platforms such as 
disaster dashboards 
4. Enabling e-commerce to continue for fuel and essential supply 
services 

TCICA, Council, LDMG Regionally led LDMP 4 - We 
continually 
improve how we 
prepare for, 
respond to and 
recover from 
disasters

Medium High Operational 
Expenditure

< $10,000 Local Government Grants and 
Subsidies Program, Mobile 
Black Spot Program, 
Queensland Resilience and 
Risk Reduction Fund, Regional 
Connectivity Program

KASC.GV07 Governance NA Investigate funding opportunities for priority 
coastal hazard mitigation and adaptation 
works identified in Council's Coastal Hazard 
Adaptation Strategy

Environmental 
Protection and 
Stewardship

Plans and 
Strategy

Coastal Hazards Consistency and commitment to 
delivery of essential services 

QCoast2100 is a  commitment to assist councils advance coastal hazard adaptation planning. The Coastal 
Hazard Adaptation Strategy (CHAS) prepares a risk assessment for coastal hazards and identifies 
pathways for adaptation to 2100  at coastal settlements and locations. The Program represents an 
opportunity for local governments impacted by coastal hazards to get on the front foot in adaptation 
planning to implement cost-effective mitigation measures over the medium and long term, plan for 
development and growth, budget for higher costs, collaborate regionally and seek investment 
opportunities.
The strategies require extensive implementation actions across time, governance and management 
frameworks to embed the long term change required.  

1. Understanding coastal hazards risk
2. Enabling implementation of adaptation actions
3. Prevention of damage through natural hazards
4. Community awareness of costal hazards
5. Better governance including asset management for whole of 
community benefit. 

DES, PCG. Coastal 
Communities, 

Internal Council CHAS, Planning 
Scheme, Asset 
Management 

2 - We work 
together to 
better manage 
disaster risk

Medium High Both > $500,000 Local Government Grants and 
Subsidies Program

KASC.HS17 Human and 
Social

Maintaining social 
connectedness 
including 
celebrating 
language and 
culture.

Work towards a new Men's Shed Built Assets New 
Infrastructure

All Hazards Keep culture alive and strong by 
limiting needs to relocate for 
health, education and 
employment

In 2021 the community opened a wonderful new Women's Meeting Place with community space, 
accommodation  and support networks. The equivalent support network is needed for the community 
men to gather and connect. 

1. Enables connection of cultural elders in a safe environment  
2. Skill building and story telling  
3. Enhances community strength
4. Contributes to local stability

Council and community Stakeholder led Community Plans 2 - We work 
together to 
better manage 
disaster risk

Major High Capital 
Expenditure

> $500,000 Building Better Regions Fund, 
Stronger Communities 
Programme, Works for 
Queensland

KASC.HS18 Human and 
Social

Maintaining social 
connectedness 
including 
celebrating 
language and 
culture.

Audit and prepare a scope for upgrades to the 
Kowanyama museum to ensure structural 
integrity during severe storms and cyclones. 

Built Assets Infrastructure 
Upgrades

Severe Storm and 
Cyclone  - baseline 
resilience

Celebration of local culture and 
language into community as a 
system and highlighting 
connection to Country 

The community has a museum building housing a collection that has been recognised with a statement of 
national significance. However the building housing this collection is ageing and it is unclear if it can 
withstand severe storm. The collection, location and building are of the highest community and cultural 
value and any loss of this collection would be a catastrophe for local culture and connectedness. 

1. Protects matters of national cultural significance
2. Protects matters of highest local cultural value 
3. Strengthens and protects culture and language 

Council and community Stakeholder led Community Plans 2 - We work 
together to 
better manage 
disaster risk

Medium High Capital 
Expenditure

151 - 
$500,000

State Government Financial 
Aid

KASC.TI27 Towns and 
Infrastructure

Striving for reliable 
and consistent 
services and 
networks.

Complete a scope for beautification of the 
cultural walk 

Environmental 
Protection and 
Stewardship

Infrastructure 
Upgrades

All hazards Celebration of local culture and 
language into community as a 
system and highlighting 
connection to Country 

The existing cultural walk along Magnificent Creek is in need of beautification to enable it to function as a 
valued community asset  

1. More appreciation of landscape and culture
2. Community pride 

Council and community Council led 4 - We 
continually 
improve how we 
prepare for, 
respond to and 
recover from 
disasters

Medium High Capital 
Expenditure

36- 
$150,000

KASC.EC05 Economy Finding 
opportunities to for 
income streams 
and employment.

Explore new and maintain existing 
opportunities for employment and training 
growth through internal business ventures. 
Use RISE to enable this. 

Economic 
Development Project 

Training and 
Capacity 
building 

Upskilling and 
training and 
opportunity 
availability 

Creating opportunities in remote 
learning and working

Kowanyama currently has a number of local opportunities for employment. These should be maintained 
and enhanced wherever possible  - such as the concrete batching plant, recycling initiatives, the bakery, 
local store and social club. RISE is an existing local employment and training organisation which can 
assist. 

1. Local employment opportunities
2. Capitalise on existing strengths
3. Diversified economy 

Council and community Council led 3 - We seek new 
opportunities to 
reduce disaster 
risk

Large High Operational 
Expenditure

11 - $35,000 Building Better Regions Fund, 
Indigenous Economic 
Development Grant (IEDG), 
Works for Queensland, 
Indigenous Skills and 
Employment Program

KASC.HS22 Human and 
Social

Capacity building at 
every step.

Work with other providers to close the gap in 
services - childcare, youth and transition from 
high school 

Community 
Resilience 

Shared 
stakeholder 
programs

Upskilling and 
training and 
opportunity 
availability 

Employment opportunities for 
youth

The community currently has no childcare, no youth programs and there is a gap between leaving school 
and finding work or transitioning through vocational studies. 

1. Enables all to stay in community
2. Provides baseline services across all ages 
3. Provides education options outside school 

PCYC, Apunapima, EdQ, 
community 

Stakeholder led Community Plans 2 - We work 
together to 
better manage 
disaster risk

Major High Operational 
Expenditure

< $10,000

KASC.HS23 Human and 
Social

Creating lasting 
opportunity for 
empowerment.

Implement the Community Safety Plan Community 
Wellbeing

Shared 
stakeholder 
programs

Stability in 
leadership 

Social wellbeing and 
population stability projects 

“Action 49” of our Restoring order report required the CMC to audit the crime prevention and criminal 
justice (including policing) components of local community safety plans in 2013, with a focus on their 
potential to prevent crime and improve the relationship between police and the community. Kowanyama 
CSP was developed in 2021 with multiple actions for community 

1. Builds trust and connection 
2. Safe communities 

Council, Elders, QPS Stakeholder led Community Safety 
Plan 

2 - We work 
together to 
better manage 
disaster risk

Large High Operational 
Expenditure

11 - $35,000 Aurizon Community Giving 
Fund, COVID-19 Local Roads 
and Community Infrastructure 
Program

KASC.TI32 Towns and 
Infrastructure

Striving for reliable 
and consistent 
services and 
networks.

Advance DSDSATSIP prepared masterplan Built Assets New 
Infrastructure

Support services 
and baseline 
service provision 

Understanding the baseline and 
achieving baseline resilience in all 
communities

Quality product and experiences is proven to attract and retain visitors in the district for longer. This 
must be supported with quality infrastructure such as parks, opportunities to interact with community, 
beautification, charging stations, RV points, parking, signage, opportunities to stay cool and interpretive 
centres. DSDADTSIP in association with community has developed a masterplan that includes the 
expansion of residential options. 

1. Stronger economy and lifestyle experiences and quality 
offerings 
2. improved employment in local area
3.  Improved ability for business to 'bounce back following an 
event.
4. Greater ability to withstand shocks and climatic cycles which 
impact business

DSDSATSIP, TCICA, 
Community 

Stakeholder led DSDSATSIP 
Masterplans

4 - We 
continually 
improve how we 
prepare for, 
respond to and 
recover from 
disasters

Major High Capital 
Expenditure

> $500,000

KASC.TI33 Towns and 
Infrastructure

Striving for reliable 
and consistent 
services and 
networks.

Work with housing providers to upgrade older 
housing to current building standards for 
cyclones. Ongoing upgrades are needed on 
cyclone shelter to continue to meet changing 
cyclone shelter regulations

Built Assets Infrastructure 
Upgrades

Cyclone, severe 
storm 

Consistency and commitment to 
delivery of essential services 

Many communities have older housing which predates modern building regulation and especially 
structural reform to address disaster resilience.  Some communities cannot advise all residents to shelter 
in place due to building standards while the community itself does not have a formal place of refuge. 

1. Allows shelter in place 
2. Enhance safety and building resilience generally
3. Avoid homelessness or costly recovery 

DSDSATSIP, Councils, 
TCICA, DEPW

All Councils 4 - We 
continually 
improve how we 
prepare for, 
respond to and 
recover from 
disasters

Large High Both 151 - 
$500,000

KASC.HS24 Human and 
Social

Maintaining social 
connectedness 
including 
celebrating 
language and 
culture.

Seek assistance in community education and 
control programs for dogs and horses. 
Collaborate with other councils on effective 
solutions. 

Community 
Wellbeing

Public and open 
programs

Public health Natural resource management 
and landscape sustainability and 
collaboration especially through 
local and traditional knowledge 

Many residents have multiple pets, especially dogs and there is a tendency for many horses to roam on 
commons and around townships. When animals are not adequately care for and breeding increases in 
good years, numbers can present a public health issue. 

1. Improved public health
2. Enables education across the communities
3. Improved health awareness
4. Reduce risk of animal borne health issues outbreak
5. Improve streetscape 

Council, TCICA, 
QHEALTH, DES

Regionally led 2 - We work 
together to 
better manage 
disaster risk

Large High Operational 
Expenditure

11 - $35,000 Queensland Resilience and 
Risk Reduction Fund, Sea 
Country Indigenous Protected 
Areas Program Grant, State 
Government Financial Aid

KASC.Tixx Towns and 
Infrastructure

Striving for reliable 
and consistent 
services and 
networks.

Undertake major kerb and channel study to 
ensure water flows away from the town (to 
be included in flood study)

Built Assets Infrastructure 
Upgrades

KASC.Tixx Towns and 
Infrastructure

Striving for reliable 
and consistent 
services and 
networks.

Upgrades to barge landing to make it an all-
weather / tide boat ramp

Built Assets Infrastructure 
Upgrades
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KASC.Tixx Towns and 
Infrastructure

Striving for reliable 
and consistent 
services and 
networks.

Undertake upgrade works to all swale drains 
to improve flow of flood waters

Built Assets Infrastructure 
Upgrades

KASC.DMxx Disaster 
Management

NA Undertake design and construction of a fit 
for purpose Local Disaster Coordination 
Centre

Built Assets New 
Infrastructure
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4.3.1.a - Governance Update 

Title: Governance Monthly Update 

Author: Acting Manager Governance 

Meeting Date: 25 November 2024 

Key Items 

Carbon Farming  

44,242 2023 vintage ACCUs sold on 10 October 2024 for $51.26 per ACCU ($2,267,844.92). Monies confirmed as received. 
2024 vintage ACCUs are assessed after 31 December 2024 for the 2024 calendar year.  

Planning Scheme  

No further updates – status remains as: 
It is understood that $12M has been made available in the Qld State budget for Planning Scheme renewals in discrete 
Indigenous communities, to be facilitated by TCICA. Awaiting communications from TCICA.  

Lot 98/81 Subdivision 

Stage 1A 

Practical Completion has been signed off in September 2024 by the Superintendent. 

Stage 1B  

Expected Practical Completion by end of November 2024. Extension of time beyond 30 October 2024 Practical 
Completion date has not been approved by Council. The Contractor has been formally advised that it is in breach of 
contract.  

Annual Report 2023/24 
Draft Annual Report has been distributed to Councillors with a session scheduled post Council OM for Councillor 
comment and feedback.  

Kowanyama Cattle Company Pty Ltd Liquidation 

Council is reviewing previous reporting from the liquidator to assess next steps. 

Business Continuity Plans 
Council’s Business Continuity Plans have been completed and submitted to the 25 November  Audit & Risk Committee 
Meeting for endorsement / recommendation to December Ordinary Meeting.   

Next Audit and Risk Committee Meeting 

25 November 2024 

Next Technical Working Group  

11 December 2024.  
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Councillor Registers of Interest 

Do you need to update your Register of Interest to include changes in your circumstances? Please request a form 
from your Governance Team. 
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4.3.1.b - Finance Update 

Title: Finance Information Report 

Author: Executive Manager Corporate and Financial Services  

Meeting Date: 25 November 2024 

 

Key Items  

Financial Report October 2024 

The monthly Finance report for the month of October 2024 has been prepared as at Attachment 1  

• Key points from the October 2024 YTD report are as follows:  
o net operating result (before depreciation) is a $8,674K profit, which is $1,929K better than budget  

o actual net operating income is $16,492K which is $482K better than budget  

o actual operating expenditure is $8,674K which is $1,929K better than budget  

o Net profit/(loss) (after depreciation) is $5,191K profit, which is $1,805K better than budget  

o Untied Cash Funds balance is $21,480K 

 

Recommendation: 

That Council note the:   

• Monthly Financial Report – October 2024 
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Attachment 1: 

• Monthly Financial Report - October 2024 
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Financial Report October 2024
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Year to Date October 2024

Finance Summary 

Capital program works are progressing and all projects are within budget allocations. 

The YTD October 2024 financials show an actual profit of $5,191,063 compared to a budgeted 
profit of $3,386,286.

Favourable variances arose for General Purpose Grant revenue $164,737, Interest Received 
$206,734, Carbon Sales $67,845, Insurance Recoveries $25,000, Accommodation Revenue 
$172,387 & Wages $633,304 excluding Airport, Governance and General Council positions 
currently being filled by contractors. These are partially offset by Depreciation which is ($123,934) 
higher than budget.

The balance of the operating variance is mainly due to the timing of revenue and expenditure 
against budget phasing including Heavy Plant recoveries ($300,000) and QBuild programs 
($356,903).

Further details can be found in the Operating by Program section of this report.

Kowanyama Aboriginal Shire CouncilKowanyama Aboriginal Shire Council
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Kowanyama Aboriginal Shire Council
Profit & Loss
Period ending - 31/10/2024

Year to Date 
Actual

Year to Date 
Current 
Budget

Year to Date 
Variance to 

Current 
Budget

Full Year 
Current 
Budget

$ $ $ $

Income
Council Rates, Levies & Charge 612,322 610,000 2,322 610,000
Commissions & Fees Revenue 67,947 62,936 5,011 188,819
Aviation Landing Fees 123,931 100,000 23,931 300,000
Other Fees & Charges 0 1,664 (1,664) 5,000
Accommodation Revenue 534,419 362,032 172,387 1,086,100
Rental Income 388,606 323,332 65,274 970,000
Interest Received 371,398 164,664 206,734 494,000
Sale of Goods Revenue 669,083 439,996 229,087 1,174,913
Services Revenue 3,275,217 3,871,152 (595,935) 8,413,496
Aviation Fuel Revenue 152,346 166,664 (14,318) 500,000
Insurance Recoveries 25,000 0 25,000 0
Fuel Tax Credits 0 4,000 (4,000) 12,000
Other Income 119,527 80,832 38,695 242,500
Training Recoveries 25,000 25,000 0 100,000
State Government Grants - Operating 4,330,620 4,025,348 305,272 4,938,955
Commonwealth Government Grants - Operating 4,709,205 5,030,819 (321,614) 7,382,009
Internal Cost Recoveries - Sale of goods 349,923 194,996 154,927 585,000
Internal Cost Recoveries - Services 737,203 544,992 192,211 1,635,000
Total Income 16,491,747 16,008,427 483,320 28,637,792

Less Expenses
Cost Of Goods Sold 869,435 546,456 (322,979) 1,639,385
Stock Adjustments & Stocktake variances 6,066 2,500 (3,566) 10,000
Wages - Permanent Staff 2,513,955 3,325,913 811,958 9,791,088
Superannuation 281,303 396,606 115,303 1,167,760
Recruitment & Relocation 25,435 46,664 21,229 140,000
Workers Compensation 62,970 76,407 13,437 229,045
Staff Education & Training 54,518 77,446 22,928 236,646
Training and Workcare Costs - recoverable 0 2,496 2,496 7,500
Employee Assistance Program 0 832 832 2,500
Audit Fees 30,800 34,788 3,988 104,375
Admin Expenses 0 3,500 3,500 13,000
Advertising Costs 2,833 11,410 8,577 35,500
Memberships & Subscriptions 28,784 34,692 5,908 104,137
Postage & Stationery 6,296 11,492 5,196 34,583
Staff Amenities 11,774 14,348 2,574 43,162
Hcp Purchased Goods 4,685 8,332 3,647 25,000
MV Expenses - Fuel 83,997 49,996 (34,001) 150,100
MV Expenses - Registration 1,795 4,376 2,581 13,145
R&M - MV Expenses 92,874 118,204 25,330 322,180
Plant Fuel & Oil Expenses 85 0 (85) 0
Plant Hire 72 176 104 535
Consultants 72,414 146,328 73,914 476,529
Contractors 1,413,167 1,895,418 482,251 5,682,150
Legal Expenses 6,084 42,500 36,416 115,000
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Kowanyama Aboriginal Shire Council
Profit & Loss
Period ending - 31/10/2024

Year to Date 
Actual

Year to Date 
Current 
Budget

Year to Date 
Variance to 

Current 
Budget

Full Year 
Current 
Budget

$ $ $ $

Accountancy Fees 29,550 30,000 450 90,000
Computer, IT & Network 145,076 213,336 68,260 665,055
Telephone, Fax & Printers 81,396 91,708 10,312 275,231
Cleaning 16,499 17,840 1,341 53,667
Freight 89,415 80,646 (8,769) 189,828
Security 4,633 4,964 331 14,900
Catering 56,338 54,848 (1,490) 161,619
Donations 92,000 105,000 13,000 115,000
Safety Equipment 8,236 2,784 (5,452) 8,391
Protective Clothing/Uniforms 12,635 11,648 (987) 35,040
Consumables/Materials 229,137 233,324 4,187 657,709
Mobilisation & Demobilisation 0 2,304 2,304 6,919
Electricity 181,922 146,804 (35,118) 440,521
Small Tools, Equipment And Furniture 67,006 72,820 5,814 218,572
Portable & Attractive Assets (0) 40,944 40,944 147,864
R&M - Roads & Infrastructure 0 6,272 6,272 18,818
R&M - Buildings 3,620 218,032 214,412 731,625
R&M - Plant & Equipment 217,571 164,492 (53,079) 466,048
R&M - Other 0 23,916 23,916 71,826
Travel Exps - Accommodation 50,161 41,960 (8,201) 108,955
Travel Exps - Airfares 112,434 90,740 (21,694) 238,458
Travel Exps - Car Hire/ Taxis/ Km'S 6,668 11,301 4,633 35,423
Travel Exps - Meals & Incident 41,730 50,522 8,792 154,583
Rent 45,906 45,868 (38) 137,623
ATM & Eftpos Fees, Bank Charges & Interest 12,425 15,332 2,907 46,000
Insurance 574,670 576,264 1,594 676,800
Bad Debts Written Off 650 0 (650) 0
Fees & Charges 5,461 704 (4,757) 2,143
Licences 4,795 2,284 (2,511) 6,874
Rates & Taxes 18,018 13,332 (4,686) 40,000
Internal Cost Charges - Sale of Goods & Services 140,203 150,356 10,153 397,050
Internal Cost Allocation - Wages 0 (108,332) (108,332) (325,000)
Net Operating Expense 7,817,502 9,262,893 1,445,391 26,230,859
Net Operating Profit / (Loss) 8,674,245 6,745,534 1,928,711 2,406,932

Depreciation 3,483,182 3,359,248 (123,934) 10,077,789
Net Profit / (Loss) 5,191,063 3,386,286 1,804,777 (7,670,857)
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Year to Date October 2024

Program
Actual YTD 

Current Budget 
YTD 

Variance to 
Current 
Budget 

Full Year 
Current Budget 

Kowanyama Office Deficit ($179,955) ($245,252) $65,297 ($700,506)

Councillor Costs Deficit ($195,578) ($193,310) ($2,268) ($574,640)

General Council Deficit ($1,345,112) ($1,411,066) $65,954 ($4,390,797)

Arthur Beetson - Legends Deficit ($173,920) ($195,000) $21,080 ($195,000)

KASC Events Deficit ($245) ($15,000) $14,755 ($60,000)

Carbon Farming Surplus $2,102,207 $1,921,221 $180,986 $2,847,537

Carbon Contra Surplus $0 $0 $0 $0

Cleaning Services Deficit ($35,545) ($70,732) $35,187 ($208,424)

Accommodation Facilities Surplus $434,319 $136,492 $297,827 $366,916

TOTAL Office of the CEO Surplus $606,171 ($72,647) $678,818 ($2,914,915)

Program
Actual YTD 

Current Budget 
YTD 

Variance to 
Current 
Budget 

Full Year 
Current Budget 

Cairns Office & Finance Deficit ($377,251) ($355,850) ($21,401) ($1,056,593)

Human Resources Deficit ($162,922) ($290,216) $127,294 ($899,299)

Governance Deficit ($145,509) ($191,231) $45,722 ($538,848)

Information, Communications & Technology Deficit ($203,967) ($363,600) $159,633 ($1,092,505)

Purchase Store Deficit ($110,687) ($167,396) $56,709 ($433,369)

Payroll Use Only Surplus $0 $0 $0 $0

Bakery Deficit ($127) $0 ($127) $0

Blue Cafe Deficit ($8,595) $0 ($8,595) $0

Kowanyama Cattle Co Surplus $40,223 $79,000 ($38,777) $112,913

FAGS - General Purpose Surplus $3,811,737 $3,647,000 $164,737 $3,647,000

Indigenous Councils Funding Program (Icfp) Surplus $3,591,835 $3,568,572 $23,263 $3,568,572

TOTAL Corporate & Financial Services Surplus $6,434,737 $5,926,279 $508,458 $3,307,870

Net Operating Results by Program
Office of the CEO

Corporate & Financial Services

Revenue is higher tha budget for Interest Received $207k, which is projected to increase over the coming months, Insurance Recoveries $25k, 
Carbon Sales $68k and Accommodation Facilities $223k.

The Financial Assistance Grant received is $165k higher than budgeted. The balance of the variance is mainly due to vacancy savings and the 
timing of expenditure for legal, consultants and Information Technology projects.

Kowanyama Aboriginal Shire Council
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Year to Date October 2024

Net Operating Results by Program

Kowanyama Aboriginal Shire Council

Program
Actual YTD 

Current Budget 
YTD 

Variance to 
Current 
Budget 

Full Year 
Current Budget 

Untied Funding Programs
Centrelink Surplus $21,700 $256 $21,444 $2,581

Community Bus Deficit ($109) ($14,625) $14,516 ($43,196)

Mp Sport & Rec Facility Deficit ($53,219) ($56,594) $3,375 ($167,955)

National Disability Insurance Scheme (Ndis) Surplus $7,105 $0 $7,105 $0

Post Office Deficit ($31,244) ($64,349) $33,105 ($188,284)

NAIDOC Deficit ($8,409) ($11,656) $3,247 ($35,000)

Hcp/Medicare Payments For Aged Care Surplus $130,837 $118,152 $12,685 $357,565

Meals On Wheels (MOW) Deficit ($8,798) ($2,328) ($6,470) ($7,000)

Aged Care CHSP Surplus $81,453 ($7,070) $88,523 ($16,691)

Aged Care Rent Surplus $3,215 $5,476 ($2,261) $16,430

Subtotal - Untied Funding Programs $142,531 ($32,738) $175,269 ($81,550)

Tied Funding Programs
DFSV Enhancement Surplus $0 $0 $0 $0

IAS RIBS Deficit ($1,561) ($14,708) $13,147 ($43,139)

Dept Of Emergency Services Deficit ($5,944) $0 ($5,944) $0

DETE Childcare Surplus $21,405 ($862) $22,267 $0

DETE Vacation Care Surplus $13,190 ($68) $13,258 ($0)

Child Care Hub Establishment Surplus $50,000 $0 $50,000 $0

Get Ready Queensland Deficit ($200) $600 ($800) $1,780

NIAA Kowanyama Playgroup Deficit ($46,693) ($1,218) ($45,475) ($1,079)

IAS Sport & Rec Deficit ($6,840) ($433) ($6,407) $299

Deadly Active Sport & Rec Program Deficit ($50,721) ($987) ($49,734) ($552)

Kowanyama Men'S Shed Operating Grant Surplus $20,038 ($2,388) $22,426 ($7,194)

Doha Njcp 279 Deficit ($232,938) ($38,784) ($194,154) ($104,479)

Aged Care Qcss Surplus $18,285 $0 $18,285 $0

Qld Health Public Health Surplus $43,195 ($7,930) $51,125 ($22,000)

Womans Shelter Deficit ($35,395) ($1,031) ($34,364) $2,512

Indigenous Rangers Deficit ($310,732) ($50,384) ($260,348) ($137,449)

Women's Meeting Place Operating Grant Deficit ($114,970) ($20,448) ($94,522) ($54,880)

Service Enhancement Dsdsatsip Deficit ($16,978) ($2,083) ($14,895) ($5,784)

Community Night Patrol Surplus $114,551 $0 $114,551 $0

Ndia Community Connector Services Surplus $22,000 ($9,893) $31,893 ($27,446)

Community Toolbox Surplus $0 ($5,988) $5,988 ($17,964)

Daff - Indigenous Rangers Coastal Clean Up Surplus $0 $0 $0 $0

Queensland Community Support Scheme (Qcss) Surplus $52,972 $0 $52,972 $0

Local Decision Making Body (Ldmb) Deficit ($21,342) ($17,897) ($3,445) ($52,702)

Sly Grog Go Away Project Surplus $30,620 $0 $30,620 $0

Enhancing Local Government Biosecurity Capacity (ELGBC) Deficit ($2,323) $668 ($2,991) $2,012

Chde Financial Emergency Relief Program Surplus $248 ($1,664) $1,912 ($5,000)

Community Child Care Fund Restricted Program Expansion (CCCFR) Surplus $222,463 ($169,263) $391,726 ($677,054)

Chde - Disaster Emergency Relief Surplus $0 $0 $0 $0

Nest To Ocean Deficit ($28,324) $0 ($28,324) $0

Our Learning Our Way Surplus $58,730 $0 $58,730 $0

Health & Wellbeing Planning Activities Surplus $75,315 $0 $75,315 $0

Subtotal - Tied Funding Programs ($131,950) ($344,761) $212,811 ($1,150,118)

TOTAL Community Services & Cultural Heritage Surplus $10,581 ($377,499) $388,080 ($1,231,668)

Community Services & Cultural Heritage

Favourable variances arose across the Community Services untied programs with the exception of Meals on Wheels and Aged Care Rent where 
revenue is currently tracking below budget. The Tied Funding Program variances are predominantly due to the timing of funding received and 
are monitored based on the period of the funding agreement which can span multiple years. 
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Year to Date October 2024

Net Operating Results by Program

Kowanyama Aboriginal Shire Council

Net Operating Results by Program
Actual YTD 

Current Budget 
YTD 

Variance to 
Current 
Budget 

Full Year 
Current Budget 

Untied Funding Programs
Council Houses / Buildings Deficit ($1,588,734) ($1,756,013) $167,279 ($5,381,287)

Building/ Carpenters Deficit ($198,687) ($301,859) $103,172 ($891,957)

Electrician Deficit ($28,035) ($101,679) $73,644 ($299,448)

Essential Services Deficit ($690,687) ($548,885) ($141,802) ($1,634,974)

Parks & Gardens Deficit ($129,471) ($155,098) $25,627 ($458,645)

Roads Surplus $314,896 $90,296 $224,600 ($220,713)

Workshop Deficit ($10,770) $0 ($10,770) $0

Swimming Pool Deficit ($33,472) ($37,700) $4,228 ($113,150)

Heavy Plant Surplus $459,902 $333,208 $126,694 $999,600

Road Contractors Camp Deficit ($21,669) ($7,760) ($13,909) ($23,300)

Airport Deficit ($120,853) ($152,437) $31,584 ($452,455)

Batching Plant Surplus $122,982 $95,580 $27,402 $286,708

QBuild Upgrade Program Deficit ($27,937) $217,520 ($245,457) $652,555

QBuild R&M Program Surplus $123,535 $234,980 ($111,445) $704,921

Subtotal - Untied Programs ($1,829,000) ($2,089,847) $260,847 ($6,832,144)

Tied Funding Programs
QRA Counter Disaster Operations (CDO) Deficit ($31,425) $0 ($31,425) $0

TOTAL Road, Infrastructure & Essential Services Deficit ($1,860,425) ($2,089,847) $229,422 ($6,832,144)

TOTAL NET OPERATING RESULT Surplus $5,191,063 $3,386,286 $1,804,777 ($7,670,857)

Capital Surplus $8,462,526 ($2,214,500) $10,677,026 ($2,214,500)

TOTAL NET CAPITAL RESULT Surplus $8,462,526 ($2,214,500) $10,677,026 ($2,214,500)

TOTAL NET RESULT Surplus $13,653,590 $1,171,786 $12,481,804 ($9,885,357)

Favourable variances arose for Rental Income $65k and Heavy Plant Recoveries $194k which is due to the budget phasing of the roads 
program. Wages are $341k below budget mainly due to vacant positions and the recovery of Road Gang wages from QRA works during the dry 
season. Unfavourable variances to budget arose for the QBuild programs ($357k) due to lower volumes of work completed to date and 
Essential Services depreciation ($67k) and R&M ($51k). 

Roads,Infrastructure & Essential Service
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Project 
Funding - 

Grant

Project 
Funding - 

Grant 
(variations)

Project 
Funding - 

COF
Project Total 

Budget
Grants Received 

upto 30/6/24

Grants 
Received 
2024/25

Grants balance 
not yet received

Expenditure to 
30/6/24

Expenditure 
2024/25

Commitments 
2024/25

Total project 
expenditure 

including 
commitments to 

31/10/2024

Remaining 
Budget 

available as at 
31/10/2024 Status

a b c d = (a + b +c) e f g = (a + b - e -f) h i j k = (h + i + j) l = (d - k)
Dilgp Iccip Water, Waste & Solid 9,700,000 0 9,700,000 7,055,934 0 2,644,066 9,087,231 283,890 96,570 9,467,691 232,309
Remote Housing Program - round 1 2,139,037 0 2,139,037 1,925,134 0 213,904 2,057,779 80,941 1,200 2,139,920 (883)
Remote Housing Program - round 2 4,515,679 0 4,515,679 4,064,111 0 451,568 3,182,351 294,661 705,241 4,182,253 333,426
Subdivision Stage 1B 3,051,953 0 3,051,953 915,586 1,831,172 305,195 203,078 1,282,906 9,846 1,495,830 1,556,123
Women's Meeting Place Stage 1 313,000 0 313,000 313,000 0 0 284,865 0 0 284,865 28,135
W4Q 21-24 Staff House's Stage 2 340,000 0 340,000 306,000 0 34,000 338,740 0 0 338,740 1,260
W4Q 21-24 Kiddies Wading Pool & Pumps Upgrade 229,455 615,000 0 844,455 802,255 0 42,200 631,646 25,319 158,002 814,967 29,488
W4Q 21-24 Women's Meeting Place Stage 2 & 3 670,000 (670,000) 0 0 0 0 0 2,614 0 0 2,614 (2,614)
W4Q 21-24 Workshop Compound Stage 3 390,000 55,000 0 445,000 351,000 0 94,000 444,373 0 0 444,373 627
Cultural Collection / Cyclone Vault 100,000 0 100,000 43,931 0 56,069 36,150 11,838 56,820 104,808 (4,808)
Airport Fuel Farm & Paalc Lighting Upgrades Dsdilgp 1,167,919 129,769 1,297,688 990,000 251,577 (73,658) 1,077,137 286,680 15,714 1,379,531 (81,843)
Gas Storage And Roadway Access 196,650 21,850 218,500 127,640 20,836 48,173 164,974 0 0 164,974 53,526
Essential Services Facility 650,000 0 650,000 585,000 0 65,000 647,253 21,340 13,803 682,396 (32,396)
CAT Excavator & Shed 500,000 0 500,000 200,000 0 300,000 29,348 436,521 0 465,868 34,132
Workers Camp Feasibility Study 50,000 0 50,000 50,000 0 0 40,879 0 0 40,879 9,121
Kowanyama Hub Project 55,000 5,400 60,400 50,000 5,000 0 17,478 30,898 0 48,376 12,024
Rapid Leo Deployment Program 45,000 0 45,000 22,500 22,500 0 12,533 37,193 0 49,727 (4,727)
Lighting Upgrade at Sports Ground 415,000 0 415,000 207,500 0 207,500 0 0 0 0 415,000
Indigenous Knowledge Centre Establishment 60,000 0 60,000 50,000 0 10,000 0 0 0 0 60,000
W4Q 24-27 Kasc Welcome Sign 95,000 0 95,000 0 47,500 47,500 0 21,230 36,323 57,553 37,447
W4Q 24-27 Cyclone Resilient Musuem Vault 465,000 0 465,000 0 232,500 232,500 0 0 0 0 465,000
W4Q 24-27 Kasc Administration Building Upgrades 1,500,000 0 1,500,000 0 750,000 750,000 0 0 0 0 1,500,000
W4Q 24-27 Kasc Staff Housing Upgrades 500,000 0 500,000 0 250,000 250,000 0 0 0 0 500,000
QRA REPA KASC.0032 Town Sts 3,730,478 0 3,730,478 1,119,144 0 2,611,335 97,533 317,942 137,267 552,742 3,177,737
Magnificent Creek Bank Fortification Kasc.0036.2122 492,788 0 492,788 147,836 0 344,951 28,639 0 0 28,639 464,149
Magnificent Creek Bank Fortification section 1 KASC.0033.2122 1,243,444 0 1,243,444 373,033 0 870,411 0 915 1,282 2,198 1,241,246
Flood Mitigation Catchment A Swale Drain KASC.0034.2122 521,778 0 521,778 156,533 0 365,245 10,900 0 0 10,900 510,878
Magnificent Creek Bank Fortification section 2 KASC.0035.2122 779,663 0 779,663 233,899 0 545,764 0 400 200 600 779,063
Qra Kasc.0037.2122D.Rec 1,173,352 0 1,173,352 280,175 0 893,177 280,175 0 0 280,175 893,177
Qra Kasc.0038.2122 Town Sts 1,224,676 0 1,224,676 367,403 0 857,273 43,640 512,693 318,470 874,803 349,873
DRFA Flood Risk Management Program KASC.0042.2122 166,750 0 166,750 50,025 0 116,725 23,260 0 165,605 188,865 (22,115)
Qra Repa Rural Kasc.0041.2223 7,565,188 0 7,565,188 6,699,560 2,534 863,094 6,738,414 284,596 111,500 7,134,510 430,678
DRFA REPA KASC.0045.2223 4,233,936 0 4,233,936 1,300,437 0 2,933,499 910,702 97,192 0 1,007,895 3,226,041
Drfa Repa Kasc.0044.2223 805,435 0 805,435 301,657 0 503,778 0 642,774 233,540 876,314 (70,879)
Drfa Repa Town Sts Kasc.0043.2223 1,607,539 0 1,607,539 618,026 0 989,513 0 603,700 1,142,829 1,746,529 (138,990)
DRFA Emergent Works 2024 0 0 0 0 0 0 248,802 763,039 0 1,011,840 (1,011,840)
Topsy Road Concrete Causeways 500,000 0 500,000 0 0 500,000 0 0 58,500 58,500 441,500
DRFA REPA & Betterment Kowanyama St KASC.0047.2223 1,895,060 0 1,895,060 0 514,976 1,380,084 0 0 138,500 138,500 1,756,560
DRFA REPA & Betterment Carrington St KASC.0048.2223 1,522,634 0 1,522,634 0 433,648 1,088,985 0 0 121,400 121,400 1,401,234
QRA REPA Topsy Rd KASC.0051.2324 10,650,318 0 10,650,318 0 3,195,095 7,455,223 0 995,003 3,141,381 4,136,384 6,513,934
QRA REPA Landing Rd KASC.0052.2324 4,201,730 0 4,201,730 0 1,260,519 2,941,211 0 236,836 348,540 585,376 3,616,354
QRA REPA Pormpuraaw Rd KASC.0053.2324 14,459,467 0 14,459,467 0 4,337,840 10,121,627 0 466,900 4,013,272 4,480,172 9,979,295
QRA REPA South Mitchell Rd KASC.0054.2324 2,544,931 0 2,544,931 0 763,479 1,781,452 0 113,452 0 113,452 2,431,479
QRA Accessible Roads KASC.0058.2324 0 0 0 0 0 0 34,521 0 34,521 (34,521)
REPA Pormpuraaw Road (Mitchell River - Alice River) KASC.0056.2324 4,378,284 0 4,378,284 0 0 4,378,284 0 321,315 0 321,315 4,056,969
REPA Pormpuraaw Road (Alice River - Coleman River) KASC.0057.2324 15,906,735 0 15,906,735 0 0 15,906,735 0 45,080 0 45,080 15,861,655
R2R - LRCIP Phase 3 314,862 1,310 316,172 236,147 0 78,715 316,172 0 0 316,172 0 Final 30% to be received
R2R - LRCIP Phase 4 248,240 0 248,240 148,944 0 99,296 0 0 0 0 248,240
TIDS ATSI 2023/24 363,680 0 363,680 267,500 0 96,180 77,500 126,000 64,000 267,500 96,180
Fuel Tanks Diesel 0 100,000 100,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100,000
Fleet Renewals FY25 0 500,000 500,000 0 0 0 0 414,808 79,523 494,331 5,669
Asset Management Reserve - Renewals program 0 1,094,237 1,094,237 0 0 0 263,155 45,980 45,980 355,114 739,123
Parks & Gardens Mowers 0 0 40,000 40,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 40,000
HydraVac trailer mounted 0 0 30,000 30,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30,000
CAT Positrack/ Skidsteer Loader/slasher/ 3in1 bucket 0 0 140,000 140,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 140,000
Stores Forklift 0 0 140,000 140,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 140,000
Network Hardware Refresh 0 0 60,000 60,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 60,000
Sharpoint eDRMS 0 0 100,000 100,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100,000
CCTV Migration 0 100,000 100,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100,000
HR/Payroll/WH&S System Upgrade 0 0 400,000 400,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 400,000
Oriners/Sefton - Fuels Storage Shed 0 0 40,000 40,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 40,000
Oriners/Sefton - Council Depot 0 0 164,500 164,500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 164,500
SES Vehicle 52,657 0 52,657 0 52,657 (0) 52,657 0 0 52,657 (0) COMPLETE

107,732,319 0 3,067,066 110,799,385 30,359,909 13,971,836 63,400,574 27,349,976 8,836,564 11,215,306 47,401,846 63,397,539

CAPITAL PROJECTS SCHEDULE as at 31/10/2024

Project

PROJECT BUDGET GRANT FUNDING EXPENDITURE
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Statement of Financial Position

Year to Date October 2024
Current Assets 24/25 Current Liabilities
Cash At Bank & Onhand 34,083,041             Trade Creditors 2,275,295-             

Self Insurance Reserve 526,000-                  Accrued Expenses 399,918-                

Trade & Other Receivables 1,330,748               Income Received in Advance

Provision For Doubtful Debts 74,906-                    Payroll & Other Creditors -                        

Inventories 2,619,543               Loan Liability 111,205-                

GST Receivable 148,110-                  Provisions 824,712-                

Accrued Income / Payments in advance 874,548                  Lease Liability 87,837-                  

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 38,158,865             TOTAL CURRENT LIAB 3,698,968-             

Non-Current Liabilities

Non-Current Assets
Finance Leases 6,864,368               Loan Liability 957,837-                

Prepaid Pastoral Leases 158,758                  Provisions 2,523,917-             

Security Deposits 17,500                    Lease Liability 525,893-                

Property, Plant & Equipment (at written down value) TOTAL NC LIABILITIES 4,007,647-             

Buildings 30,735,904             

Residential Housing 49,299,180             TOTAL LIABILITIES 7,706,615-             

Plant & Equipment 827,178                  

Motor Vehicles 2,044,146               TOTAL NET ASSETS 232,221,776         

Furniture & Fittings 0                             

Roads, drainage, culverts 68,562,317             Equity

Water 6,833,465               

Sewerage 7,814,459               Asset Revaluation Reserve 113,191,789         

Other Infrastructure 12,245,694             Retained Earnings 119,029,987         

Works in Progress 15,798,812             TOTAL EQUITY 232,221,776         

Right of Use Asset 567,744                  

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 201,769,526           -                          

TOTAL ASSETS 239,928,391           

Ageing 
Trade Debtors & Other 
Receivables 

Trade Creditors 
(Payables) 

Cash Position Current 800,303$                               2,237,474$           

Total Cash At Bank - All Accounts 33,848,796$           30 Days 203,686$                               67,874$                

Tied Funds - Quarantined Operating 957,038$                60 Days 34,201$                                 84$                       

Tied Funds - Quarantined Capital 8,911,919$             90+ Days 292,558$                               30,137-$                

Tied Funds - Self-Insurance Reserve 2,500,152$             Total 1,330,748$                            2,275,295$           

Operating Funds remaining 21,479,688$           

Financial Sustainability Goal - 6 Months Months

Number of months covered - Statements 19.05
Number of months covered - Capital Grants Awaiting 13.46

Estimated Monthly Expenditure

Payroll - Budget $932,324

Materials and Services - Prior Year Actuals $663,086

Total per month $1,595,410

Kowanyama Aboriginal Shire Council
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4.4.1. EMRIES Monthly Report 

Title: EMRIES Monthly Report   

Author: Executive Manager – Roads, Infrastructure and Essential Services 

Meeting Date: 25 November 2024 

 

Executive Summary 

• An offer has been made for the Airport Manager position. The current contract for airport management 
services will be extended so as properly train the incoming manager. We have also promoted a long-standing 
employee to the assistant airport manager’s role.  

• The building services manager’s role is still being carried out by our carpentry supervisor. This role has been 
supported by a new building services administration assistant to ensure the transition to management is 
successful. 

• The Splash Park is complete 
• We recently had an Essential Services and Building Services employee attend a WH&S course in Cairns earlier 

this month. 
• Preparation for the wet is underway. 

Essential services 

• The Recycling Shed at the tip is now complete. 
• Regional issued Job Cards have been completed and or materials ordered to complete once stock arrives in 

town. 
• Internal works orders and those allocated to the plumbers have been completed. 
• Sewer Pump stations have been cleaned via pumps being lifted and inspected, and probes being cleaned. 
• Sewer Pond Aerators have been removed and cleaned and reinstalled. 
• Security continues to be an issue at the sewer ponds with Children/Teenagers breaking into the area and 

causing disruption to the operation of the treatment process and swimming in the lagoons. 
• Vegetation control around Council assets has continued. 
• Undertaking mechanical repairs to mobile plant for continued operational availability (Loader, Mini Excavator, 

both Garbage trucks) 
• Water samples have been sent for analysis 
• Daily data of water and sewerage testing has been undertaken and logged  
• SWIM Data has logged and recorded 
• Inhouse Water Testing with Hypo 10 strengths undertaken 
• In-house “E-coli” water supply tests undertaken as an indicator  
• Problematic Bore continues to be isolated until normal Fluoride levels return. 
• Monthly regulatory reporting to Government departments completed 
• Refueled Backup Generators at critical sites  
• Rectify multiple burst water services in the community 
• Undertake multiple water main leakages throughout town 
• Update SWIM Data program for recording measures and implement new data recordings 
• Dry weather work commenced at the refuse site, clearing areas and establishing areas of material separation. 
• Review of operation by Site Visit from Department of Environment and Science and Waste Management policy 

reviewed 
• Mechanical Plant serviced by Hastings Deering and repairs to be quoted to be undertaken 
• Qld Health site visit by departmental representatives 
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Roads 

Construction Progress: Material procurement, site preparations, and REPA construction continue, with materials 
stockpiled to address potential supply shortages before and after the wet season. Two road crews are working 
simultaneously on Topsy Rd and Shelfo Rd for the 23/24 REPA works. Gulf Civil sealing crews are completing 21/22 and 
22/23 sealed road REPA work. Over 11,000 tonnes of gravel have been delivered to Topsy and Shelfo road since starting on the 
REPA works. 

QRA Funding Applications and Acquittals: Completion documentation is being collated and for the acquittal of the 21/22 
and 22/23 programs. 23/24 Emergency Works are complete, awaiting acquittal. To date Council has secured $54.7m 
in funding from Ex TC Jasper (Dec 2023) to date. QRA is still assessing $6.2m, with an outcome expected December 
2024. 

Design Commencement: Civil design for three Topsy Rd causeways and the Carrington and Kowanyama Street 
Betterment projects are progressing. Additional projects for LRCI traffic safety, signage and sealed roads are required. 
Topsy Rd draft designs are expected by early December 2024. 

Survey and Geotechnical Data Collection: Survey teams are collecting data for the Carrington and Kowanyama Street 
Betterment projects, with geotechnical investigations expected to conclude by mid-November 2024, then move 
forward with detailed designs. 

Building services 

• Xmas preparations have been, email to been sent to all contractors requesting their anticipated concrete 
requirements over December and January. 

• Working with contractors regarding coverage in KOW over Dec/Jan.   
• Staff annual leave forms for Xmas shutdown period are being collated. 
• Staff coverage over December and January to be finalised in the coming weeks. 
• Staff employment contracts are also being finalised. 
• No staff WHS issues to report.  
• Making good progress on outstanding contractor invoices. 
• Q-Build's 60-day age report is tracking well. 
• Recent tender upgrades have been awarded to Bartos: 
• 431 KOW St- flooring upgrades 
• 354 Minbangar St- roof upgrades 
• 5 Chapman Rd- Kitchen upgrades 
• 309 Inaruwel St- Kitchen upgrades. 
• continue to receive internal work orders for Maintenance Works on all of the Council’s commercial and 

residential buildings. 
• Blue Phone 
• Q-Build have installed a blue phone to assist with reporting R&M. 

Parks and gardens 

• Splash parks table settings complete 
• Ongoing vegetation management, collecting up rubbish and debris around public areas and entrance areas 
• Equipment and vehicle maintenance is ongoing, all ride-on’s and other small motor equipment is being 

serviced and ready for the wet. 
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Airport 

Several notable events occurred during the past month. The airport successfully completed its annual general 
technical inspection and implemented IT upgrades. The RAAF also conducted training exercises at the airfield. 

Preparations for the upcoming wet season are well underway, with various purchase orders completed and fuel 
reserves replenished. An additional fuel delivery, expected in the week of November 18th, will bring storage to full 
capacity. Other improvements include digitizing landing sheets, data summaries, and training and certification 
records. However, one safety incident occurred involving a dog entering the airside area and accessing the cargo 
hold, which was attributed to delays in fencing work. The fencing has since been completed, significantly reducing the 
risk of recurrence. 

The condition of plant and equipment remains largely good, though ongoing issues with the tractor and fuel truck 
persist. Additionally, a serviceability inspection of the fuel storage facilities will be required in the near future. 

Looking ahead, the next month will feature several key activities, including a surveillance audit by CASA, vegetation 
clearance, further staff training, and an application for funding to support runway, taxiway, and apron maintenance. 

Operationally, flight activity and fuel sales have slightly increased over the past month. Fuel storage is nearing 
capacity, with plans for one final delivery before the wet season. With the wet season approaching, we anticipate this 
upward trend to continue as road closures increase demand for charter flights and aircraft bolster their contingencies 
for adverse weather. Notably, no bird strikes were reported, a result attributed to hotter weather and improved land 
management strategies. 

Overall, the airport continues to adapt and improve, ensuring readiness for the challenges and opportunities ahead. 
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4.5.1 – Community Services and Cultural Heritage Report   

 

Title: Community Services and Cultural Heritage Monthly Update  

Author: Executive Manager Community Services and Cultural Heritage  

Meeting Date: 25 November 2024 

 

1. Rangers  

 

The Rangers participated in an on-Country learning session in conjunction with Kowanyama State 
School, aimed at strengthening cultural practices.  The students were engaged as they learnt about 
land management for their assessments.   

 

 

 



Council Meeting Report – Community Services and Cultural Heritage   

 

 
Kowanyama Aboriginal Shire Council   Page 2 of 4 

2. Aged Care 

 
 

Common Home Support Program Units 

 

3. Services Australia  

Service Type 
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Client Duration Time 
  

 

4. Women’s Shelter  

Attendance statistics for the last 12 months: 
 

 
 

5. Women’s Group  

The women’s group supported the ‘Our Learning Our Way’ program on Country during the month. 
The program was a grant funded community-led initiative focussed on youth aged 10-17.  Across 
the four-day camp, participants engaged in traditional and contemporary arts activities, including 
weaving, jewellery making and fish trap construction.  The women’s group assisted with the logistics 
of the event, from set-up to pack-down, with cooking, transport, and other duties also involved.   
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6. Post Office  

The month of September saw 1,822 customers access services (excluding the ATM), up 21% from 
last month.          

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
* These statistics do not include:  
o Parcels and letters that don’t get scanned 
o Power card transactions  
o Banking paperwork customers, e.g. those with issues accessing their account, identification documents, etc.  

Parcel Collection and Foot Traffic 

Service Quantity 
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